Equity Investment Instruments   383,800   0.03   259,000   0.02
  Cement  843,381,397   56.19   698,909,987   46.57
   1,500,910,603   100   2,328,085,304   100

  Sensitivity analysis

  For the purpose of price risk sensitivity analysis it is observed that the benchmark KSE 100 Index has

increased by 16% (2014: 41.16%) during the financial year.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 81

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

The table below summarizes Company’s equity price risk as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 and shows
the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end
reporting dates. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to
be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse because of the nature of equity
markets and the aforementioned concentrations existing in Company’s equity investment portfolio.

   Fair value Hypothetical Estimated fair Hypothetical Hypothetical
   price  value after increase increase
   change hypothetical (decrease) in (decrease) in
   change in prices   shareholders’ profit / (loss)
   equity after tax

 June 30, 2015 Rupees 1,500,910,603  10% increase  1,651,001,663   150,091,060   150,091,060
   10% decrease  1,350,819,543   (150,091,060)  (150,091,060)

 June 30, 2014 Rupees  2,328,085,305  10% increase  2,560,893,836   232,808,531   232,808,531
   10% decrease  2,095,276,775   (232,808,531)  (232,808,531)

 iii) Interest rate risk

  Interest / mark-up rate risk is the risk that value of a financial instrument or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest / mark-up rates. Sensitivity
to interest / mark up rate risk arises from mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature
or re-price in a given period. The Company manages these mismatches through risk management
strategies where significant changes in gap position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing
arrangements has variable rate pricing that is dependent on the Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate

[…]

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial instrument.
For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments it is observed  that interest / mark-up
rate in terms of KIBOR has decrease by 307 bps during the year.

ARIF HABIB LIMITED82

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

  The following information summarizes the estimated effects of hypothetical increases and
decreases in interest rates on cash flows from financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject
to interest rate risk. It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each
category of instrument containing interest rate risk. The hypothetical changes in market rates do
not reflect what could be deemed best or worst case scenarios. Variations in market interest rates
could produce significant changes at the time of early repayments. For these reasons, actual results
might differ from those reflected in the details specified below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

   Profit and loss 100 bp
   increase  decrease
  As at June 30, 2015

Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   5,736,690   (5,736,690)

  As at June 30, 2014
  Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   23,810,912   (23,810,912)

b) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and
cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking into account the fair value of any collateral.
Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business
activities or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations
to be similarly affected by changes in economics, political or other conditions. Concentrations of credit
risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the company’s performance to developments affecting a particular